Income tax in the interim periods is accrued using the tax rate that would be applicable to the expected total annual
earnings.

3 IFRS standards update

The Group has adopted new standards that are mandatory for financial periods beginning on 1 January 2018.

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments has replaced IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. The
standard provides amended guidance on the classification, recognition and measurement of financial assets and
liabilities. The major impact from the transition relates to the classification of financial assets and introduction of an
expected credit loss model which results in the earlier recognition of credit losses and is more forward looking than
the previous incurred loss model. The Group used an exemption in IFRS 9 allowing not to restate prior periods
presented as a result of adoption of the new measurement requirements, but rather recognise any differences in
the retained earnings as at 1 January 2018. The impact of the adoption of the expected credit losses model on the
Group’s consolidated financial statements is disclosed below.

Balance at

31 December 2017,
as previously reported

Adjustment,
IFRS 9

Balance at
1 January 2018,

adjusted

Trade receivables 533,959 (580) 533,379
Deferred income tax assets 16,615 102 16,717
Retained earnings and other reserves 4,362,544 (478) 4,362,066

No significant changes are anticipated in classification and measurement of financial instruments as a result of
adoption of IFRS 9, except for classification of factored receivables which will be accounted at FVTOCI.

IFRS 15 “Revenue from contracts with customers” provides a single five-step revenue recognition model that will
apply to all contracts with customers is based on the transfer of control over goods and services. IFRS 15 replaced
IAS 18 “Revenue”, IAS 11 “Construction Contracts" and related interpretations. In accordance with the transition
provisions in IFRS 15 the Group has elected to apply the standard retrospectively without restating the